

---

---

By Mr. Foley, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 746) of Daniel J. Foley for legislation to change the reregistration cycle to three years for all physicians licensed to practice medicine in Massachusetts as it pertains to medical malpractice insurance. Insurance.

---

---

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty.

AN ACT CHANGING THE REREGISTRATION CYCLE TO THREE YEARS FOR ALL PHYSICIANS LICENSED TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN MASSACHUSETTS.

*Whereas*, the deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is, in part, to guarantee the effective overseeing of the continuing medical education requirements for reregistration of all physicians, therefore it is hereby declared to be emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public interest.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Section 2 of Chapter 112 of the General Laws,  
2 as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 362 of the Acts of 1975,  
3 is hereby amended by striking out, in line three of the fifth  
4 paragraph, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the  
5 word "three".

1 SECTION 2. Said Section 2 of said Chapter 112 is further  
2 amended by striking out, in line four of the fifth paragraph,  
3 the word "fifty" and inserting in place thereof the word  
4 "seventy-five".

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty

AN ACT CONCERNING THE REORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD OF  
 AND PROVIDING FOR THE REVISION OF THE

Whereas, the liberal education of our youth is one of the  
 most important objects to be pursued by the State, and  
 the maintenance of the existing system of education requires for the  
 satisfaction of all persons interested in it a careful and  
 constant supervision for the purpose of securing the  
 highest quality of instruction;

That in order to the better and more efficient management of the  
 said system, and by the authority of the Senate, be enacted,

1. Chapter I, Section 2 of Chapter 111 of the General Laws,  
 as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 302 of the Acts of 1917,  
 be hereby amended by striking out, in the first of the fifth  
 paragraph, the word "and" and inserting in place thereof the  
 word "then";
2. Section 2, said Section 2 of said Chapter 111 be further  
 amended by striking out, in the first of the fifth paragraph,  
 the word "and" and inserting in place thereof the word  
 "twenty-five";